

No. 22-396

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

Christa Fischer, Individually and On Behalf of Other
Similarly Situated Employees,
Petitioners,

v.

Federal Express Corp. and FedEx Ground Package
System, Inc.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Colin Reeves
APOLLO LAW LLC
1000 Dean Street
Suite 101
Brooklyn, NY 11238

Adam W. Hansen
Counsel of Record
APOLLO LAW LLC
333 Washington Avenue
North
Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 927-2969
adam@apollo-law.com

[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Scott M. Pollins
POLLINS LAW FIRM, LLC
303 West Lancaster Avenue
Suite 1C
Wayne, PA 19087

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED OVER *BRISTOL-MYERS*' APPLICATION TO FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTIONS 4

II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING 4

III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT 7

IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED..... 10

V. THIS COURT SHOULD ACT NOW TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abilene Retail #30, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Dickinson Cty., Kan.</i> , 508 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Blackstone Headwaters Coal., Inc. v. Gallo Builders, Inc.</i> , 32 F.4th 99 (1st Cir. 2022) (en banc)	12
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	4, 7–8
<i>Canaday v. Anthem Cos., Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 392 (6th Cir. 2021)	1–2, 4–6, 12
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	5
<i>Diaz Ortiz v. Garland</i> , 23 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022) (en banc)	12
<i>Eves v. LePage</i> , 927 F.3d 575 (1st Cir. 2019) (en banc)	12
<i>Fischer v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 42 F.4th 366 (3d Cir. 2022)	1, 4, 6
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	9
<i>In re Delta Dental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2020)	5
<i>Lyngaas v. Curaden Ag</i> , 992 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2021)	5

<i>Mondeck v. LineQuest, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 7184965 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 5, 2021)	11
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	2
<i>Roussell v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2714079 (S.D. Tex. July 9, 2008).....	10
<i>San Geronimo Caribe Project, Inc. v. Acevedo-Vila</i> , 687 F.3d 465 (1st Cir. 2012) (en banc)	12
<i>S.E.C. v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2007) (en banc)	12
<i>United States v. Grundy</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 337 (1806)	6
<i>Vallone v. CJS Sols. Grp., LLC</i> , 9 F.4th 861 (8th Cir. 2021)	1, 4
<i>Waters v. Day & Zimmermann NPS, Inc.</i> , 23 F.4th 84 (1st Cir. 2022).....	1, 3–4, 12
<i>Zachman v. Erwin</i> , 186 F. Supp. 681 (S.D. Tex. 1959)	8
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1407	6
29 U.S.C. § 206	4
29 U.S.C. § 216	4–5, 7, 10–11
29 U.S.C. § 626	4
U.S. Const. Amend. V	8
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	8
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 W. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 23.36 (5th ed. 2011).....	8
Talking Heads, <i>Psycho Killer</i> (Sire Records 1977)	1
